Modification accounting requires the incremental fair value of the equity instrument arising from the modification to be recognized as an expense on the statement of
operations. The Company determined that it would be appropriate to record the incremental fair value from the Offer as a charge to the statement of operations for those holders
that elect to exercise their warrants under such inducement offer.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the Cryoport’s audited and unaudited consolidated financial

statements and notes thereto. The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that management believes are reasonable.

Cryoport, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

   December 31,   Pro Forma
   2015   Adjustments   Adjusted
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $  5,247,425   $ 3,060,000  (a)   $  7,941,425

   (306,000) (c)
   (60,000) (d)

Accounts receivable, net   616,785   616,785
Inventories   52,880   52,880
Other current assets   288,965   288,965

Total current assets   6,206,055   2,694,000   8,900,055
Property and equipment, net   875,673   875,673
Intangible assets, net   13,484   13,484
Deposits   363,403   363,403

TOTAL ASSETS $  7,458,615   $ 2,694,000   $  10,152,615

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses $  1,109,243   $  1,109,243
Accrued compensation and related expenses   377,113   377,113
Related-party notes payable and accrued interest,
net of discount   981,992

   981,992

TOTAL LIABILITIES   2,468,348   2,468,348

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Class A convertible preferred stock   455   455
Class B convertible preferred stock   535   535
Common stock   7,247   2,448  (a)   9,695
Additional paid-in capital   114,334,637   3,057,552  (a)   118,191,317

   1,165,128  (b)
   (306,000)  (c)
   (60,000)  (d)

Accumulated deficit   (109,352,607)   (1,165,128)  (b)   (110,517,735)
Total stockholders’ equity   4,990,267   2,694,000   7,684,267

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $  7,458,615   $ 2,694,000   $  10,152,615

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed consolidated interim balance sheet.

Cryoport, Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation

Cryoport, Inc. is referred to herein as the “Company.”

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2015 of the Company (the “Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information”) has been prepared by management on the basis of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and in accordance with the rules and